
 

 

 

CITY OF LA CROSSE 
400 La Crosse Street 

La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601 
(608) 789-CITY 

www.cityoflacrosse.org 
  

LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT FOR COUNCIL 
 

File ID   Caption 
 
 
 
Staff/Department Responsible for Legislation 
 
 
 
Requestor of Legislation 
 
 
 
Location, if applicable 
 
 
 
Summary/Purpose 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
 
 
Staff Recommendation 


	File ID: 24-1151
	Caption: Resolution appropriating additional funds to the Pump House Regional Arts Center in connection with recent expansion and upgrade of the restroom facilities.
	Staff/Department Responsible: Common Council members
	Requestor: Council Members Goggin and Kahlow
	Location: Pump House Regional Arts Center (PHRAC)
	Summary/Purpose: The PHRAC Board requests the Common Council to direct the City to pay for necessary building improvements that were discovered in the course of completion of its desired bathroom upgrades project. 
	Background: The PHRAC Board of Directors in pursuit of service to the La Crosse community identified that its leased city owned building bathroom facilities were in need of upgrade. The PHRAC received a Federal ARPA Tourism Grant for the needed expansion and upgrade. In June 2023 the Common Council approved the bathroom facilities public works project not to exceed $333,000, funded by the federal grant ($263,623) and a PHRAC line of credit ($69,377). The project was bid out to a local contractor for $303,000. In due course the discovery and removal of a previously unknown fluid tank and the discovery of needed repairs of part of the building foundation resulted in change order expenditures totaling $13,290.03. Because these expenditures did not exceed the contingency fund of the original project, they could be met by the PHRAC Board's responsibilities for completion of the project. The improvements to the building’s structure and intrinsic safety are of direct value to the owner of the building (i.e., the City of La Crosse), and are not specific to the desired performance improvements of the building (i.e., the bathrooms upgrade).
	Fiscal Impact: $13,290.03 
	Staff Recommendation: The resolution sponsors favor approval. 


